Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 10 December 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair) and Denise Reaney

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
10 DECEMBER 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Viper Rooms, 35 Carver Street, Sheffield S1 4FS
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The new
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and
declared.

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the
meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or
as soon as the interest becomes apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer

within 28 days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests,
[...]
erests

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Sheffield

City Council

Agenda ltem

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 10" December 2013

Subject: Licensing Act 20Q3

Author of Report: Matt Proctor

Summary: To consider an application to vary a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Viper Rooms, 35 Carver Street, Sheffield, $1 4FS

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Aftached .d ocuments

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, Ref No: 66/13

HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Viper Rooms, 35 Carver Street, Sheffield, S1 4FS

1.0

1.1

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4
3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

41

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the variation of the premises licence made under section
34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Harewood (Viper Rooms) Limited.

The application, which was received on 18" October 2013 is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’

Page A2 of the application form details briefly the proposed variation.
The current premises licence is attached at Appendix ‘B’.
REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application for variation have been received from the
following :-

a) Sheffield City Council Environmental Protection Service Appendix ‘'C’
b) 14 Public Objections Appendix ‘D’
(includes a petition of 13 signatures)*

* to save paper, the whole petition is not included within the report, but will be
available at the hearing.

Following discussions between the applicant and the Environmental Protection Service
amendments to the application were agreed. Relevant correspondence is attached
within appendix C, with the agreed amendments at page C1.

As the public representations have not been resolved, the matter is referred to the
Licensing Sub Committee.

The applicant and representatives from 3.1 have been invited to attend the hearing.
Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘E’.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality it

may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if
any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

Page 6



5.0

5.1

52

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0
9.1
9.2

9.3

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out
as: -

a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b) public safety,

c) the prevention of publ
[...]
BLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION,

Part 5 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other duly

aothorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on hehalf of the applicant, please staie in
what capacity.

Signature % 7'7’74’ ri',{,d

Date /?7"’ NMOVEM o L3123

Capacity ComPurCE  officék,

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises licence
holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (pleasc read guidance note 12). If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for carrespondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

Post town - l lPost code |

Telephone number (if any) I

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Page 20

Al



Appendix B

Current Premises Licence

Page 21



Bl

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Premises Licence No: SY 1762 PR ISSUE NO: 6.

The Sheffield City Council being the Licensing Authority under the above Act,
hereby grant this licence in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act
2003 in respect of and subject to the conditions attached:

PART 1 — Premises details

Viper Rooms (fka Cellar 35)
35 Carver Street

Sheffield

S14FS

Telephone Number: G114 272 6594

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises

the carrying out of licensable activities:

1. Provision of regulated entertainment:

Films
Indoors

Sunday

Monday - Wednesday
Thursday - Saturday

New Years Eve (31.12)

New Years Day (01.01)
Sundays before Bank holidays

12:00 to 03:30 hours the following day
10:00 to 03:30 hours the following da
[...]
15 minute LAeq;

(if) Noise breakout from the building to the street should not exceed the ambient noise
levels in any octave band centre frequency by more than 3dB when measured as a 15
minute Leq.

Note: Where ambient noise level is the ALeq, 15 minutes in the absence
of the specific noise source (breakout from the premises).

Application Type: LAD3_App o Vary the DPS  Unigue Flare 1D: 036648

Page 28



Annex 3 - Conditions- attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1. To acquire a suitable number of radio set(s) for the premises and take the CCRAC
Radio Scheme into use at all times when trading and continue to be a user whilst this
system/facility is in use in Sheffield.

2. No customers apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the
premises at any times the premises are open to the public.

3. A Colour CCTV system to the specification of South Yorkshire Police must be fitted,
maintained and in use at all times when the premises are open. CCTV images will be
stored for 28 days. Police will be given access to the copies of images for purposes in
connection with the prevention and detection of crime and disorder.

4. Additional external colour camera fitted to CCTV system, showing right side of external
drinking area.

5. Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers
save for consumption in any external area provided for that purpose.

8. Any reasonable requirements of the authorities will be complied with in order to ensure
the premises are suitable for their intended use.

7. The designated premises supervisor for these premises must be a registered member of
Sheffield Licence Watch. Annual membership and meeting attendance should be
maintained.

8. A designated member of staff will monitor any outside drinking area at all times.

9. When public dancing is to take place on the premises in an area not previously
approved for dancing by the authority, at least 14 days notice must be given to
Environmental and Regulatory Services (Health Protection Service) and the Licensing
Authority, identifying the area to be used which should be suitable and adequate in size as
the designated dance floor for the intended use and dancing must not take place in that
area unless approved by the authority.

10. Indoor sporting events shall consist of traditional pub games.

11. Where appropriate, prominent, clear and [egible notices shall be displayed at all exits
requesting the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and
area quietly.

12. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to
nearby properties.

13. No films or videos of any description will be shown so that they can be viewed by
persons under the age of any applicable BBFC/Local Authority certification.

14. When regulated entertainment is provided windows and doors shall remain closed
except for access and egress.

Appication Type: LAG3_App fo Vary the DFS  Unigue Flare ID: 036648

Page 29



15. Children under the age of 18 are not permitted on the premises at all times.

16. A permanent fixed residual current device (RCD) must protect the electrical power
supply serving all amplified music equipment used for the purpose of live music and other
entertainment.

17. Each entrance to the premises will be monitored by at least 1 member of door staff
from 21:00 hours on any day the premises remains open after 01:00 hours.

18. No entry to the premises after 03:00 hours for Thursdays Fridays, Saturdays and
Sundays before Bank Holiday Mondays.

Application Type: LAC3 _Appto Vary the DPS  Unigue Flare ID: 036648

Page 30



BO

Annex 4 — Plans

1107.100 Rev. E
July 2011

Application Type: LA03_App fo Vary the DPS  Unique Flare ID: 036648

Page 31



i

Appendix 1

Application Type: LAD3_App to Vary the DPS  Unigue Flare ID: 036648

Page 32



Appendix C

Agreed Amendments
SCC Environmental Protection Service

Page 33



Hollis Georgina (CEX)

Pﬁﬂe@oﬁ 
[...]
sentation in this case.

Hours of Licensable activities under sections B, C. E. F. G, H & J of your application:

10:00 until 04:00 the foliowing day on Sundays, Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays & Thursdays,;
10:00 until 05:30 the following day on Fridays & Saturdays;
additional non-standard timings as currently agreed.

Opening Hours (section L):

10:00 unti! 04:30 the following day on Sundays, Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays & Thursdays;
10:00 until 06:00 the following day on Fridays & Saturdays:
additional non-standard timings as currently agreed.

The above allows 30min for dispersion (to avoid potential issues in the street at closing time), and allows a 06:00
hours finish for Fridays to Saturdays. Other days still enjoy opening until hours comparable with the latest opening
hours available to other comparabie premises in the area.

I hope you will view the above as a reasonable concession. I'm happy to discuss the finer points.

Kind Regards,

Neal Pates

Neal Pates

Environmental Protection Officer P ag e 3 6
2

Environmental Protaction Service



Appendix D

Public Representations / Petition

Page 37



DI

From: Murphy Robert (GN CLLR)

Sent: 13 November 2013 22:07

To: Licensing{General)

Subject: Objection to variation of Licence application. Viper Rooms/Ceilar 35, 35 Carver Street, Sheffield

Please see my objection below to the Viper Rooms application.
Regards, Rob.

"I am writing to object to the application by The Viper Rooms to substantially extend their permitted
opening hours. The premises are close to 30 housing association flats at Cambridge Court about 25 yards
away. Turning right out of the premises customers will walk towards the residential apartment blocks at
Morton Works and West Point on West Street which are around 100 yards away. They may also use the car
parks on Carver Street and there will be taxi noise.

City centre residents are getting respite in some areas with an increasing focus on Thursday to Saturday
trading and some bars and clubs choosing not to open on Sundays, Mondays or Tuesdays. I note from their
website that The Viper Rooms opens 7 days a week including The Sunday Club from 10pm to 3am. So local
residents don't get any quiet "nights off™. '

The residents of all these blocks already have to contend with a lot of late noise and anti-social behaviour
from nearby premises such as Crystal, Walkabout and Reflex/Flares. I believe this currently this does not
extend past 4am and it allows residents the expectation of, at least, a modest 3 to 4 hour window with
limited noise allowing them to get much needed sleep. The current permitted opening hours should be
retained to. maintain the correct balance between the night time sconomy and the well-being of residents."

Page 38



D2

I the undersigned object to the proposed extended licensing application by the Viper Rooms, 35
Carver Street, S1 4FS ( being Sunday 12.00 to 06.30 hours the following day and Monday to Saturday
10.00 to 06.30hours the following day); in consideration of the prevention of crime and disorder, the
prevention of public nuisance and public safety.

Name Addrass Signature

T . Bl -

 Sustred
P a
/ d (2.441(&« indd Litre o
og#@ w&% Hean i ] Mﬁi?‘cw“b

(oter et Gl

15 NOYV 2013

PSR i s
e TR

Pager3? fonmonar SiGuaToREs



Appendix E

Hearing Notices / Regulations / Procedure

Page 40



LICENSING ACT 2003

El

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:

LAO3 - Application to Vary a Premises Licence

Mr lan Harries

Harewood (Viper Rooms) Limited
2 Kings Road ‘
Harrogate

HG1 1BT

ianharries@harewoodoperations.co.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 18" October 2013 received
your application in respect of the premises known as;

Viper Rooms, 35 Carver Street, Sheffield, 81 4FS

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authoritiesfinterested parties, on the likely effect of this application and on the promotion of the
licensing objectives, should it be granted,

14 Members of the Public

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Tuesday 10" December 2013 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a
notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 2™ December 2013 Signed: Matt Proctor

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block € Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road

Sheffield 89 3HD.
Page 41



LICENSING ACT 2003
|=pA

Notice of hearing of représentations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence

Mr John Buston

3 Cambridge Court
43 Carver Street
Sheffield

S14FT

jbuston22@gmail.com

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 18" October 2013 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Viper Rooms, 35 Carver Street, Sheffield, S1 4FS
During the consuitation period, the Council received representations from the following;
¢ 14 No. members of the public

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting. room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hal!, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on Tuesday 10™ December 2013 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a
notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises and the
four core objectives.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representations.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD, within {5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 2™ December 2013 Signed: Matt Proctor

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council Block C, Staniforth Road Depat Staniforth

Road Sheffield S9 3HD.
Page 42



LICENSING ACT 2003 E‘3

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:

LAQ3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence
Councillor Robert Murphy

robert.murphy@sheffield.gov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 18" October 2013 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Viper Rooms, 35 Carver Street, Sheffield, S1 4FS
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;
* 14 No. members of the public

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objec
[...]
sing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

1) Atany time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Viper Rooms, 35 Carver Street, Sheffield S1 4FS



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 10 December 2013

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Adam Hurst and Denise Reaney

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - VIPER ROOMS, 35 CARVER STREET, SHEFFIELD,
S1 4FS

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application to vary a
premises licence, made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of
the premises known as Viper Rooms, 35 Carver Street, Sheffield, S1 4FS.

4.2 Present at the meeting were Paddy Whur (Solicitor, for the applicant), lan Harries
(Area Manager, Viper Rooms), David Burgess (Designated Premises Supervisor,
Viper Rooms), Councillor Rob Murphy (Objectors), John Buston (Objector), Matt
Proctor (Senior Licensing Officer), Kavita Ladva (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee)
and John Turner (Democratic Services).

4.3 Kavita Ladva outlined the procedure which would be followed during the hearing.

4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that
representations had been received from 14 local residents, which included a
petition containing 13 signatures, and were attached at Appendix ‘D’ to the report
and that the representations submitted by the Environmental Protection Service
had been withdrawn following the acceptance of a number of suggested conditions
by the applicant. Two members of the public attended the hearing to put forward
their representations, one of whom was the organiser of the petition.

4.5 Councillor Murphy stated that the premises were close to approximately 100

residential properties in the City Centre, including the Housing Association flats at
Cambridge Street, which were only around 25 yards away, and the residential
apartment blocks at Morton Works and West Point on West Street, approximately
100 yards away. He expressed concern at the fact that residents living in this area
already experience problems with regard to noise nuisance and anti-social



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.12.2013

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

behaviour from a number of nearby licensed premises, such as Crystal, Walkabout
and Reflex/Flares. He believed that none of these premises opened later than 4.00
am at weekends, which gave residents the chance to get few hours’ unbroken
sleep, but if the application to extend the opening hours of the Viper Rooms was
granted, this could potentially result in some residents not being able to get any
sleep at all. Even if the music at the premises was contained, the residents would
still suffer noise nuisance from customers arriving at and leaving the premises in
the late hours of the morning, as well as the noise from taxis.

In response to a question from a Member of the Sub-Committee, Matt Proctor
confirmed that there was a taxi rank on Carver Street, directly opposite the
premises. Mr Murphy stated that whilst this would obviously help in terms of the
dispersal of customers from the premises, there would also be an element of noise
caused by taxi movements and doors slamming in the late hours of the morning.

John Buston, the organiser of the petition which had been submitted in objection to
the application, referred to the concerns of a number of residents of Cambridge
Court, and which referred to problems of noise nuisance on Carver Street, and
people urinating and being sick outside the flats and in the entrance area to the
flats. Mr Buston expressed his own concerns, regarding the increase in noise and
anti-social behaviour in the City Centre area. He referred to problems of rowdy and
drunken behaviour, increased noise levels due to taxi movements, problems of
rubbish from fast food takeaways on the streets and problems of vandalism,
specifically broken windows to a number of shops in the surrounding area. He
stated that the problems appeared to get worse when the students were around
and that if the opening hours were extended, this would result in customers leaving
the premises even later, thereby creating disturbance for local residents later into
the morning.

In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-
Committee, Mr Buston stated that whilst he could not provide any direct evidence
to show that it was customers from the premises that were creating the
disturbance, he was aware that customers were leaving the premises in the early
hours of the morning to go to other venues, such as the Leadmill, which stayed
open later, creating noise and other disturbance which was having an adverse
effect on local residents. He confirmed that he had not contacted the Police to
complain about the problems as he believed that by the time the Police arrived, the
people causing the disturbance would more than likely have moved on, and there
would be no evidence for the Police to act on. Mr Buston accepted, following
advice from a Member of the Committee, that it would help his cause if he rang the
101’ number as the Police would then be able to create a log of any incidents and,
if the problems were particularly bad, they would be able to concentrate their
resources in that area.

Paddy Whur stated that the applicants had purchased the premises in September
2011, and had invested a considerable amount of money in upgrading the
premises, which were in a poor condition at the time. He stated that the application
only referred to the basement of the premises, which had a capacity of 300. It was
accepted that there had been problems in the past when customers queued at both
the front and rear of the premises, but adaptations had been made to secure the

Page 2 of 4



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.12.2013

4.10

rear of the premises, resulting in there now only being one point of access and
egress. Mr Whur confirmed that following negotiations with the Environmental
Protection Service, the applicants had agreed to amend the application, as detailed
in Appendix ‘C’ to the report. The applicants had made a similar application in April
2012, but as the premises had only recently opened at that time, it had been
suggested that there was a need for a probationary period in order to review the
operation of the premises. The applicants had made nine applications for
Temporary Events Notices (TENs) during 2013, which had not resulted in any
problems or any concerns being raised by any of the responsible authorities,
including any issues of crime or disorder from the Police. Mr Whur gave his
assurances, on behalf of the applicants, that the measures taken to deal with any
potential problems of noise emanation, as set out in Condition 2 of Annexe 2 —
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule, would adhere with the licensing
objectives. The applicants had requested that the time in respect of the last
admission be extended from 03:00 hours to 04:00 hours for Thursdays, Fridays,
Saturdays and Sundays before Bank Holiday Mondays. In terms of the objections
raised by members of the public, Mr Whur stated that only 14 objections had been
received from hundreds of residents living in the surrounding area and that the
objectors present at the hearing had only provided hearsay evidence in terms of
the likely adverse effects if the opening hours were to be extended. In addition to
this, the objectors were not able to prove that any disturbances or incidents of anti-
social behaviour were directly attributed to the premises. After the hearing in April
2012, the applicants had offered to meet with Mr Buston, in order to discuss any
concerns, but had received no response to the invite. No objections or complaints
had been received in terms of the operation of the premises since that time,
including the events held under the TENs. The staff at the premises worked very
hard to ensure that customers were dispersed from the premises as quickly and
quietly as possible, in order to minimise any disruption to local residents. It was
envisaged that extending the last admission time at weekends would not have a
major effect on noise problems in the City Centre. Mr Whur concluded by referring
to the Secretary of State’s guidance, which referred to the fact that individuals were
accountable for incidents of anti-social behaviour, and not the licensed premises.

In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-Committee
and the objectors, Mr Whur stated that if customers were struggling from the
effects of alcohol, particularly in the period just prior to closing time, they would be
offered a hot or cold soft drink, as well as something to eat before they left the
premises. The outdoor smoking area was supervised by stewards, who had the
relevant expertise and knowledge in managing such areas. The events held as
part of the TENs had been held on Thursdays, Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays
prior to a Bank Holiday Monday, and the premises had been open until 06:00
hours. As part of the existing conditions, each entrance to the premises was
monitored by at least one member of door staff from 21:00 hours on any day the
premises remained open after 01:00 hours. Additional stewards would also be
responsible for monitoring the outside smoking area and both the internal and
external areas of the premises. It was hoped and expected that, if the opening
hours were extended in line with the current application, customers would remain in
the premises up to closing time. It was important for the viability of the premises
that large numbers of people remained in the venue, particularly when there were
special events organised by external promoters. The improvements made at the

Page 3 of 4



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.12.2013

4.1

412

4.13

4.14

4.15

premises, which had resulted in a reduction of complaints specific to the premises,
included securing the former entrance at the rear and, in terms of operational
improvements, staff had been reminded of their duties, and had received training in
connection with the general operation of the premises, including its dispersal
procedures. Mr Whur stated that it was not likely that there would be queues of
people waiting to enter the premises at 04:00 hours as the maijority of customers
would already be in the premises, particularly at the big events. It had been
decided that the application in terms of the extension of the opening hours would
only relate to the basement area of the premises as opening the whole of the
premises until 06:00 hours as this was considered too much as it would involve a
capacity of 650 people and would cause particular problems in terms of dispersal
at closing time. In terms of the extension of the last admission time on Thursday,
Friday and Saturday, it was expected that staff would be able to manage the
premises adequately in this respect.

Paddy Whur summarised the case on behalf of the applicants.

RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application
be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Kavita Ladva reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the
application.

At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and
press and attendees.

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a variation to the premises
licence in respect of the Viper Rooms, 35 Carver Street, Sheffield, S1 4FS, in the
terms requested and subject to:-

(@) the conditions agreed between the applicants and the Environmental
Protection Service, as detailed in the report; and

(b)  the amendments to Annexe 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the
Licensing Authority, as follows:-

(i) Condition 17 — Each entrance to the premises will be monitored by at
least one member of door staff from 21:00 hours on any day the
premises remains open after 01:00 hours and be needs assessed on
an event by event basis; and

(i) Condition 18 — No entry to the premises after 04:00 hours for
Thursdays, Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays before Bank Holidays.

(The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating conditions
will be included in the written Notice of Determination.)

Page 4 of 4



